
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 

Scrutiny Panel A 

 
 

Date: Thursday, 14th July, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Scrutiny Panel A 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Dave Shaw 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Caroline Wilkinson 

 
Councillors:  
Jim Blagden Dale Grounds 
Lauren Mitchell Warren Nuttall 
David Walters  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Scrutiny Panel A to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10 
March 2022.  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   Scrutiny Review: Gambling Harm.  
 
 

11 - 38 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SCRUTINY PANEL A 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 10th March, 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Dave Shaw in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Blagden, Trevor Locke, 
Lauren Mitchell, Warren Nuttall and 
David Walters. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Caroline Wilkinson. 
 

Officers Present: Julian Alison, Lynn Cain, Mike Joy and 
Shane Wright. 

 
 
 

SA.7 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

SA.8 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 14 October 2021, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Lauren Mitchell entered the 
meeting at 7.05pm.) 
 
 

SA.9 Scrutiny Review: Selective Licensing Scheme 
 

 The Scrutiny Research Officer presented the report and reminded Members 
that they had first embarked on the Tenancy Support review back in 
September 2021.  As the work evolved, Members took the opportunity to 
concurrently consider and respond to the Council’s review of the Selective 
Licensing Scheme that was coming to its conclusion after the five-year pilot 
period. 
 
Having worked closely with the Service Manager for Strategic Housing & 
Lettings and the Environmental Health Team Leader to gather information and 
understand the implications and benefits of extending the Scheme, Members 
provisionally agreed two recommendations (for consideration by Cabinet) at 
the Scrutiny Panel A Informal Working Group meeting held on Thursday 20 
January 2022 as follows: 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

1. Cabinet is recommended to approve the renewal of the Selective Licensing 
Scheme. 

 
2. Cabinet is recommended to explore the feasibility of expanding the 

Selective Licensing Scheme to other areas in the District that may meet the 
criteria. 

 
Feedback from the public consultation exercise and final proposals for 
extension of the Council’s Selective Licensing Scheme were due to be 
presented to Cabinet on 29 March 2022 and it was agreed that the Panel’s 
recommendations with regard to the Scheme, would be submitted alongside 
the report for consideration.  
 
Members were therefore asked to endorse the two proposed 
recommendations and make any final additions/amendments to the Panel’s 
response, for encapsulation in the final Cabinet report. 
 
A debate was undertaken, and Members considered the following: 
 

 some concerns were raised for empty properties that fell outside the 
Scheme boundaries and how inequalities might emerge within the District, 
in relation to property standards 

 

 the importance of the Scheme being self funding and not requiring the use 
of any funding from the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

 

 the potential benefits of widening the Scheme to other areas in the District 
to raise standards of private sector rental accommodation 

 

 acknowledgement that although valuable lessons had been learnt from the 
pilot scheme, the Scheme as a whole had more than delivered on its 
objectives 

 

 a request to see the finances associated with the pilot scheme to have 
confirmation that the pilot was self-funding in its delivery 

 concerns around the employment of two additional staff to support delivery 
of the Scheme and any potential duplication of support provided by the 
Council (in relation to tenant concerns) that was already being offered 
through the national housing ombudsman 

 

 acknowledgement of the importance of good private rental property 
provision being available alongside Council social housing to meet the ever 
increasing needs of residents who require warm, secure homes for 
themselves and their families 

 

 the benefits of the Council building good working relationships with private 
sector landlords to enable synergistic working practices to be undertaken to 
provide decent rental accommodation generally and to also meet the 
immediate needs of people presenting as homeless 

 

 recognition that the Selective Licensing Scheme had been a success and 
that Council officers had worked hard to deliver the pilot scheme. 

 

Page 6



 

On conclusion of the debate, the Scrutiny Research Officer summarised 
Members’ responses to the review and suggested a couple of further 
recommendations that would capture the views of Panel Members in relation 
to the Scheme’s funding arrangements and support being offered to 
residents/tenants falling outside of the designated Scheme boundaries. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the following final recommendations be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration at its meeting on 29 March 2022: 
 
a) Support the renewal of the Selective Licensing Scheme in designated parts 

of Stanton Hill and Sutton Central (New Cross) for a further 5 years; 
 
b) Explore the feasibility of expanding the Selective Licensing Scheme to 

other areas in Ashfield that meet the conditions for selective licensing 
designation; 

 
c) Ensure that, if approved, the Selective Licensing Scheme continues to be 

self-funded through the license fee structure; 
 
d) Ensure that the Council continues to provide available support to private 

sector tenants outside of designated Selective Licensing Scheme areas. 
 

SA.10 Scrutiny Review: Gambling Harms 
 

 The Chairman introduced the new scrutiny review topic regarding Gambling 
Harms.  The topic was added to the scrutiny work programme at the 
December 2021 meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and it was 
agreed that the topic had the potential to be interesting, informative and 
thought provoking. 
 
The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) were also currently working 
on a project with the Gambling Commission to raise awareness and increase 
the involvement of elected members in overview and scrutiny roles for tackling 
gambling related harms.  Gambling, particularly through online platforms 
including gaming sites, was on the rise and people were now starting to 
gamble at a younger age.  It was acknowledged that local authorities were 
often on the receiving end of the resulting social issues arising from gambling 
difficulties (alongside partners including the NHS and Police) in the form of 
homelessness and anti-social behaviour (ASB) problems. 
 
However, it n
[...]
wing in readiness for the 
next meeting of the Panel in June/July 2022: 
 
a) to formulate the Terms of Reference for the review and identify the most 

appropriate key witnesses to contribute to the process; 
 
b) to compile some background information on any local ‘GambleAware’ 

projects or initiatives within the Ashfield District; 
 
c) to ascertain if any Council staff in front facing roles have needed to offer 

advice or support to residents in relation to gambling addictions and any 
resulting social or personal difficulties. 

  
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.37 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: 
SCRUTINY PANEL A 

Date: 
14 JULY 2022 

Heading: 
SCRUTINY REVIEW: GAMBLING HARM 

Executive Lead Member: 
NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  
ALL 

Key Decision: 
NO 

Subject to Call-In: 
NO 

Purpose of Report 

 
The purpose of this report is to present Members of Scrutiny Panel A with further information to 
progress the Scrutiny Review: Gambling Harms. This report highlights the Centre for Governance 
and Scrutiny (CfGS) publication 10 Questions To Ask If You Are Scrutinising Gambling Harm 
posted in June 2022 as part of the joint project by the CfGS and Gambling Commission to raise 
awareness and increase the involvement of elected members in scrutiny rules in tackling gambling 
harms. This report also presents draft terms of reference for the review for consideration and 
approval.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Members of Scrutiny Panel A are recommended to: 
 

a. Read the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny publication, 10 questions to ask if you are 
scrutinising gambling harm, attached as Appendix A, and consider how the guidance 
and questions set out within can inform the Scrutiny Review: Gambling Harm.  
 

b. Consider the proposed review terms of reference within this report and approve a final 
version to guide the review process. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
Gambling Harm was added to the scrutiny work programme by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in December 2021.  

Alternative Options Considered 

 
No alternative options have been considered at this stage of the review process.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Detailed Information 

 
CENTRE FOR GOVERNANCE AND SCRUTINY 
 
In June 2022, the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) published 10 questions to ask if you 
are scrutinising gambling harm. The publication is part of a CfGS project in partnership with the 
Gambling Commission to raise awareness and increase the involvement of elected members in 
overview and scrutiny roles in tackling gambling harm.1  
 
The production of the “10 questions” guide has been informed by a series of gambling harm scrutiny 
inquiry days held with personnel from local authorities.  
 
The publication is attached to this report as Appendix A.  
 
The publication features a detailed introduction setting out the definition of gambling harm, details 
on gambling policy and legislation, guidance on how to use the 10 proposed questions, details of 
each question including supplementary questions, and case study examples throughout.  
 
Scrutiny Panel A Members are recommended to read the publication and consider how the 
guidance and questions set out within can inform the Scrutiny Review: Gambling Harm.  
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
At the previous meeting of Scrutiny Panel A, Members resolved those draft terms of reference be 
presented to the next Panel Meeting. See below a draft term of reference for the Scrutiny Review: 
Gambling Harm. 
 

Review Topic Gambling Harm 

Review Group Scrutiny Panel A  

Officer Support 
Scrutiny Research Officer, Service Manager – Scrutiny and 
Democratic Services, Democratic Services Officer 

Rationale 

Key project being undertaken by the Centre for Governance and 
Scrutiny and Gambling Commission to raise awareness and increase 
the involvement of elected members in overview and scrutiny roles in 
tackling gambling harm.  
 
Fur
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Written by Kate Grigg & Annette Aiken, CfGS 
 
Copyright © CfGS 2022 
 
Permission granted to reproduce for personal and educational use only. Commercial copying, 
hiring, lending is prohibited.  

Appendix A

Page 17



 

2 
 

About this publication 

This publication is part of a Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) project in partnership with 

the Gambling Commission to raise awareness and increase the involvement of elected members in 

overview and scrutiny roles, in tackling gambling harm. 

The production of this guide has been informed by a series of gambling harm scrutiny inquiry days 

held with personnel from local authorities. 

This also forms part of our wider “10 questions” series, which lays out key issues on which local 

scrutineers (members sitting on scrutiny committees and the officers who support them) can pose 

questions to those with decision-making responsibility.  

 

Contents 

Introduction 

 

3 

How to use these questions 

 

7 

The 10 questions: 

 

 

1. How well does the council understand the scale of gambling harm 

locally, and the impact on communities and council spend? 

8 

2. How does the council recognise gambling harm as a public health issue 

and take a whole-systems approach to tackling it? 

9 

3. How does the council, and its partners, identify and engage with those 

who are most at risk from gambling harm, and what is being done to 

assist the most vulnerable? 

11 

4. How does the council, and its partners, raise awareness of gambling 

harm in the community? 

13 

5. How does the council tackle gambling harm through its licencing policy? 14 

6. How does the council tackle gambling harm through its planning policy? 15 

7. How has the council reviewed its own actions in promoting or 

normalising potentially harmful gambling activities and products?  

17 

8. How is the council supporting and working with relevant public, private 

and civic actors in the area towards integrating g
[...]
 by experience, as with other 

public health issues, the underlying causes of harmful gambling can be better understood. 

Prevention and support initiatives can then be better designed.  

Scrutiny can ask how those most at-risk from gambling harm, or those who have been affected by 

gambling harm, have been involved in refining and developing actions to be taken. Listening and 

understanding the experiences of those affected can also ensure that scrutiny reviews take account 

of local voices and perspectives – placing those at risk at the centre of a review. 

Case Study: Greater Manchester Combined Authority: 

 
In Greater Manchester Combined Authority, the Gambling Harm Reduction Programme 
is working in partnership with GamFam and GamLEARN to ensure that the voices of those 
with lived experience are central to their strategy, to help reduce gambling related harm in 
Greater Manchester. 21This strategy involves producing resources and engagement tools 
that communicate insights from those with lived experience. This allows these tools to be 
used to raise awareness and to inform action. 
 

 

 

 
20 Gambling research | Westminster City Council 
21 Involving local people and communities - Greater Manchester Combined Authority (greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk) 

Page 28

https://gamfam.org.uk/
https://www.gamlearn.org.uk/
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/licensing/licensing-policy-and-strategy/gambling-research
https://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/what-we-do/health/gambling/involving-local-people-and-communities/


 

13 
 

4. How does the council, and its partners, raise awareness of gambling 

harm in the community? 

 
 

Suggested supplementary questions: 
 

▪ How is the council promoting programmes aimed at raising awareness of 
gambling harm? 

▪ How can the council seek to influence schools to enhance the quality of 
gambling harm education? 

▪ Which local services provide resources on gambling harm? How can this be 
communicated and disseminated fu
[...]
 : Provides gambling- related statistics. 

 

Page 37

https://www.begambleaware.org/
http://gamanon.org.uk/
https://www.gamcare.org.uk/
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/
https://www.ons.gov.uk/
https://www.statista.com/topics/3400/gambling-industry-in-the-united-kingdom-uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10 March 2022.
	4 Scrutiny Review: Gambling Harm.
	Enc. 1 for Scrutiny Review: Gambling Harm






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SCRUTINY PANEL A 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 14th July, 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Dave Shaw in the Chair; 

 Councillors Dale Grounds, Lauren Mitchell, 
Warren Nuttall, David Walters and 
Caroline Wilkinson. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Jim Blagden. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Mike Joy and Shane Wright. 
 
 
  

SA.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

SA.2 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10 March 2022, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

SA.3 Scrutiny Review: Gambling Harm 
 

 The Scrutiny Research Officer welcomed all present to the meeting and 
introduced the report.  He asked Members to note that following a recent 
Chairs and Vice Chairs meeting it had been acknowledged that the current 
Scrutiny Work Programme was extensive and therefore the Panel needed to 
be expedient with its reviews to ensure all review topics were completed within 
the 2022/23 municipal year. 
  
With that in mind, Members took the opportunity to consider the Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) guidance document titled ‘10 questions to 
ask if you are scrutinising gambling harm’.  The publication was part of a CfGS 
project in partnership with the Gambling Commission to raise awareness and 
increase the involvement of elected members in overview and scrutiny roles 
tackling gambling harm as a review topic. 
  
The draft terms of reference, as outlined in the report, were also considered 
and accepted as appropriate for the review. 
  
 
 



 

 

Following a recent meeting with the Service Manager for Customer Services to 
ascertain if any Council staff in front facing roles have offered advice or 
support to residents in relation to gambling addictions, it was evident that 
customers were extremely reticent towards revealing any gambling addictions 
or difficulties they were experiencing.  It was more common for issues to 
present themselves as debt, housing or employment problems rather than the 
addiction itself. 
  
In addition, customer services staff were not specialists in these fields and 
were trained to be cautious about offering any detailed advice to vulnerable 
adults.  Their role however, did include signposting the individual to charities or 
organisations that dealt with gambling addictions specifically. 
  
It was acknowledged that the nearest Gamblers Anonymous organisation was 
in Nottingham City and that no particular initiatives were currently running 
within the Ashfield area.  There were also currently no links to any 
organisations of this nature on the Council’s website. 
  
A discussion then took place and Members debated and commented upon the 
following: 
  
         gambling problems manifesting themselves as housing and debt 

difficulties resulting in the Council becoming involved to assist local 
residents and their families remain secure in their homes 

  
         the essential work being carried out by the Council’s Housing Debt 

Management Team to support local residents experiencing financial 
difficulties 

  
         the quality of Gambling Harm information contained on the Citizens’ 

Advice Bureau (CAB) website and the possibility of the Council signposting 
this site within its own pages 

  
         acknowledgement that the Government’s Gambling Act White Paper 

would imminently be published with Members being keen to review the 
content as soon as possible 

  
         the insidious increase in TV gambling across both adult and children’s 

programming schedules in the form of adverts and competitions with the 
stark realisation that charitable organisations were now also jumping of the 
bandwagon to raise much needed funds for their causes 

  
         acceptance of the fact that gambling will never be eradicated but that 

many improvements can still be made to reduce addiction risk for 
vulnerable individuals 

  
         the increasing problem of gambling addiction within younger age groups 

arising from the plethora of ‘loot box’ offers through multiple gaming 
platforms and TV programming 

  
         the need for education to commence during primary school years to 

ensure children are fully aware of the temptations of gambling, in any form, 
from an early age 



 

 

  
         the possible benefits of including short educational gambling harm videos 

on the Council’s website alongside any supporting/signposting information. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny publication regarding ’10 

questions to ask if you are scrutinising gambling harm’, as attached to the 
report, be received and noted; 

  
b)    the proposed review terms of reference, as outlined in the report, be 

approved; 
  
c)    the Scrutiny Research Officer be requested to circulate a copy of the 

Gambling Act White Paper to Panel Members as soon as it is published. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.50 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


